peey

Companies House

In accordance with

fule 18 7 of th 3 .

1n1;:iuency (Engeland & I— | Q O

e e e, Notice of progress report in voluntary

;331(38?e {nsofvency andlng up
5 ise
<L
2 se
5 *AT4UTYIM?
Kl A5 28/04/2018 #452
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company detatls
Com mbe (4 falg / > Fifling in this fo
ompany nu r I(TIS_! 1 E’T; 8 ] 8 l—T Pleasecomptetei:“typescriptorin
Company name in full { TAf Developments Limited * bold black capitals.
I Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) ] Gareth
Surname J Bishop
E Liquidator’s address
Building namefnumber | 10 St Helen's Road
Street TSwansea
Post town |SA1 4AW
County/Region i
s [ [ [ [ [ [ [
Country
Liquidatot's name @
Full forenamel(s} Helen ogst:u;rw_liquiqato; —
sechion el LS
Surname Whitehouse another liquidator.
Liquidator’s address ®
Building nameinumberl 10 St Helen's Road & Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street l Swansea another liguidator.
Post town [SA1 AW
County/Region f
Postcode (T irrrr
Country ‘

04717 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date e Pl T2fol1lr
Toda i bla [2loltls

~ Progress report

B The progress report is attached

T Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Saawe

X o e X
w55 BR BRFA

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
an the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

cmmctrame - Gareth Bishop

All information on this form witl appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

McAlister & Co Insolvency

| Practitioners Limited

| Mies 40 St Helen's Road
[ Swansea
[
|"°m SA1 4AW
County/Regon

=

l Country

[D‘X

| 03300563600
Checklist

We may return forms completed incerrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

{1 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we atdvise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

for further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/fcompanieshouse
ar email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




TAl Developments Limited

{in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators® Summary of Receipts & Payments
Statermnent From 16022017 From 16022017
of Affairs To 15/02/2018 To 15/02/2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
80,0600.060 Freehold Land & Property NIL NiL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(85,087.49) Lloyds TSB Bank ) NIL NIL
NiL MNiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
875.00 Plant & Machinery NIL NiL.
NIL Book Debis NiL NI
$,621.98 Cash Held by Agent 1,621.98 1,621.98
NIL Retentions NIL NIL
NiL Licyds Bond NIL NiIL
1,621.98 1,621.98
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 40.00 40.00
Preparation of 8. of A. 1,070.48 1,070.48
Liquidators Expenses 165.50 165.50
Stationery & Postage 16.65 16.65
Statutory Advertising 304.00 304.00
{1,596.63) (1,596.63)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,410.94) Employee - Wage Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL NiL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{114,257.08) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL NIL
{36,709.44) Employees NIL NIL
(12,606.74) H M Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
126.00 Ordinary Shareholders _NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(169,448.71) 25.35 25.35
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 11.25
Bank 1 Current 14.10Q
25.35
asvg
Gareth Bishop
Joint Liquidator

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10 27 Aprit 2018 0857

Page 1 of 1



TAl Developments Limited {“the Company™) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {“CVL")
Registered number: 05121881
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report for the period from 16 February 2017 1o 15 February 2018

Heten Whitehouse and 1, of McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited, are the Joint Liquidators of the
Company and this is our first progress report concerning the liguidation of the Company.

Key highlights of this report
A summary of the key information contained within this report is as follows:

» Assets realised total £1,621.98 (excluding VAT recovered in the liquidation).

» Liquidators' remuneration was not approved by creditors at the S98 meeting which tock place on 16
February 2017 and the liquidators intend to call a decision procedure to agree the basis of remuneration.
No fees have been drawn to date.

» #tis not expected that there will be a distribution to creditors in this matter.

Appendices
The foliowing appendices are attached which should be read in conjunction with this repart:

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Apperdix 2 Receipts and Payment Account (Receipts and Payments are shown net of VAT)
Appendix 3 SiFP 9 report of Liguidators Time Costs

Appendix 4 Summary of Joint Liquidators Activities

Appendix S5 Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

Progress and asset realisations during the period
During the liquidation, we have realised the following Company assets:

Cash Held by Agents
Gavel Auctioneers were instructed by the company prior to my appointment to dedl with the assets of the
company. The sums held of £1,621.98 as listed on the statement of affairs has been received i full.

Director Contribution
As there were insufficient assets listed on the statement of affairs the liquidators had the director sign a
personal guarantee {o cover certain costs of the liquidation. To date no costs have been received under this

guarantee.

Unrealisable assets
The assels which have proved to be unreatisable are set out betow with an explanation of the circumstances:

Freeheld Land - Enquiries are continuing irto any potentiat vatue in the freehald fand. The director had
advised that a valuation of the land had previously been obtained which has not been forthcoming. | am now
seeking advice from a chartered surveyor as to any value to the estate and will report further in my next
report.

Plant & Machinery — & siiall amount of plant & machimery was included on the statement of affairs. Upon
appointment enguiries were made with the agents who advised that a container and cabin had been
removed from site by unknown parties and a cabin was abandoned on the basis that the cost to remove
would have exceeded any realisations to the estate.

Retentions — The residents had all paid £500 each in retentions on the basis that the company would enter
into a section 38 agreement with regards to adoption of the highways. My investigations revealed that the
section 38 agreement was not enfered into and as such the retention monies were authorised to be released
to the residents to assist with the rectification works required which would far exceed the value of the
retention sums.

Bonds — Confirmation was. received from Hugh James soticitors that Licyds Bank held a borid of £4,000 in
respect of the works required by Weish Water under a section 104 agreement to bring the pumping station
up to an adoptable standard. The works required exceeded the bond and confirmation was received that
these monies were released to Welsh Water, The pumping station was subsequenfly adopted.




Book Debts - As per the staterment of affanrs it is not anticipated that any funds will be recovered in ret-.specl
of the outstanding sefvice charges. There would appear 1o be a separale management company
responsible for collection of these sums and maintaining the site.

Investigations

A Ligudater is required to carry out work which complies with the requiremenis of the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986. Whilst this work may not necessarily bring about any financial benefit to the creditors
{untess potential recovernes ore dertified) we must Canry it out.

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - investigations by Officeholders in Administration and
insolvent Liquidations, we have conducted an intial review of the Company’s records and compieted the online
questionnaire reganding the conduct of the Deectors t© the Depariment for Business, Energy and Industriat
Strategy (DBEIS), as provided by them. The submission and the cutcame theseof is confidential and cannot be
disclosed to you in this report.

Our investigations reveaied a number of significant payments which appear to have been made o connected
parties. Solicitors have been employed to consider the malter and provide further advice as to the possibility of any
recovery 8s polential preference payments.

Liguidation Costs
The basis of the Joint Liquidalors remuneration has nat yet been appraved. A decision procedure will be

called to gain creditors agreement prior to the 18 month anniversary of the liquidation.

Pre Appointment Costs
This firm's fee in relation to assistance provided with the preparation of the director's Statement of Affairs,
and ptacing the Company in liquidation, was fixed at £5,000 plus VAT and disbursements.

This fee has been part paid, as detailed within the receipts and payments account.

Statemant ro 3' Parties
t can confirm that no payment was made {o another party for their assistance in preparing the Statement of
Affairs, or in regard to the liquidation generally.

{iquidators’ Remuneration

Mumerous aclivities have been undertaken by ourseives and ow staff in dealing with the liguidation. A
number of tasks are generic o every tiguidation @d a surmmansed st of these activities is attached in the
Appendices for your information.

Ag detailed above, there were a number of issues specific to this case and we have spent additional time
dealing with the following:

» Liaising with residents, welsh water, solicitors and highways agency regarding the retention monies
= Investigating potertiat preference payments and liaising with solicitors

Detaits of our remuneration are set out below. You may also find it useful to read “A guide to Ligudators’
fees” which can be downlpaded from The R3 website at htips/iwww.rd.org ukiwhat-we-
do/publications/professionalisiaternents-of-insoivency-practice/e-and-w/sip-8-iist.  Kindly ensure that you
download the correct version for the date of appointment.

Alternatively please contact our office and we will arrange for a hard copy to be sent to you if you would
prefer.

Time costs accrued to date total £20,274.75, which is calculated as 82.65 hours with an average hourly rate
of £245 3% per hour.

| can confirm that due Io insufficient realisations, no post appointment fee has been drawn to date.

Future Remuneration
#t is anticipated that further time costs shall accrue during the course of the liquidation in relation o the

following:
* |nvestigating potential recoveries

» Liaising with agents re: valuation of freehold land

+» Continuing to mainain records for the company and reporting 1o ereditors
+ Filing of tax returns and reports to Companies House etc

« Closing the case



Disbursements
A detailed explanation of category 1 and category 2 disbursements, together with the approved rates for

category 2 disbursements, is set out in the Appendices.
Category 1 disbursements are those that are directly atiributable to a third party invoice.

Category 2 disbursements are those that are based upon an estimate or an internally set rate in accordance
with the schedule previously provided. The category disbursements incurred and paid are set out in the

Appendices.

Professional Advisors
The foitowing advisors have been engaged by us during the course of the liquidation fo provide the

appropriate assistance.

Firm Description of assignment Fee basis

HCB Sdlicitors Advice and assistance in relation | Time cost basis -~ subject to
o potential preference payments realisations

The use of professional advisors was necessary as either the task required a specialised skill set or it was
eccnomical to engage a third party. Advisors were chosen based upon their experience and abilities suitable
for nature of the assignment.

Creditors

Secured creditors
Lloyds TSB holds fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets.

There have been insufficient funds to make a payment to secured creditors under their respective
charge(s}.

Preferential creditors
Claims for arrears of pay and holiday pay have been made with ithe Redundancy Service. Ther clam is

awaited in this matter.

There have been insufficient funds to make a payment to preferential creditors in this matter.

Prescribed part for the unsecured creditors s176A insolvency Act 1956

Section 176A of the 1986 insolvency Act provides that where the Company has created a floating charge on or after
15 September 2003 the Liquidator must calculate and make a 'prescribed part’ of the Company's net property
available for the unsecured creditors ahead of any distribution to the floating charge holder.

The costs of the liquidation exceed the realisations and so there s no prescribed part to calculate at this time.

Unsecured creditors
The Statement of Affairs estimated unsecured creditor claims of £252 071,68, To date claims totailing

£116,110.96 have been received.

There have been insufficient funds to make a payment to unsecured creditors in this matter.

Unproved creditors
Creditors that have not yet claimed are encouraged to do so.

Small claim scheme
From April 2016, | have had the discretion to admit claims from creditors under £1,000 without receiving a proof

of debt.

I can confirm that no claims have been admitted under the small claims provisions

Distribution prospects

According to the respective insocivency Rules | can confirm that as a conseguence of the monies available in
the Company’s estate, there is no funds {o enable a distribution to creditors in this matter. Future dividend
prospects will be dependant upon the outcome of our enquiries and future realisations

Creditors’ further information
if you require any further information with regard to any aspect of this report or our fees and expenses,
please do not hesitate to contact this office and we shail do our best to assist you.



Any request must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of the report (or 7 business days where the
report has been prepared far the purposes of a meeting to receive my resignation}.

| must provide this information within 14 days of the request, unless it is considered that:

« the time and cost involved i preparing the information would be excessive;

« disciosure would be prejudicial 1o the conduct of the liquidation or might be expected {o lead to viclence
against any person; or

« | am subject to an obfigation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested, in which case |
must give the reasons for not providing the information,

if you are not satisfied with my response, you have the right to request further information by either:

« an application granting permission by the court; or
« by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10% in value of unsecured
creditors agree, {or they have the permission of the court).

Any such application to courl must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question is first reported.

If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the
applicant must give me a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the

hearing.

Conclusion
The case is not yet in a position to be closed for the reasons detailed.

Should you require any further information regarding the liquidation, please contact this office and we will be
happy to assist as appropriate.

& e

Gareth Bishop, Joint Liquidator

26 April 2018



Appendix 1

TAl Developments Limited - Statutory Information

Company Details

rCompany Name: TAl Developments Limited
| Previous Name:

Company Number: 05121881
L—-i B

Date of incorporation; 7 May, 2004

Principal Trading Activity:

Construction of Domestic Buildings

Trading Address:

Brynmawr, 64 Church Road, Gorslas, Llanelli, SA14 7NF

" Current Registered Office:

10 St Helens Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW

Former Registered Office:

Brynmawr, 64 Church Road, Gorslas, Lianelli, SA14 7NF

Appointment Details

| Joint Liquidators:

Gareth Bishop and Helen Whitehouse

" Address: McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Ltd, 10 St Helen's Road,
Swansea, SA1 4AW
Date of Appointment: 16 February 2017

Appointment made by:

Members & Creditors

Actions of Joind Liquidators:

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by a
Liquidator may be done by either or both of the Liquidators acting
jointly or aione

| Former Liquidator:

N/A




Appendix 4

Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Activities

There are a number of activities that are generic to every Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and a summarised
list of these activities is detailed below.

Staff of different levels were involved in these activities dependent upon the level of experience required in
order to keep costs to an appropriate level.

Administration

Fiting the relevant notices upon appointment

Circulating notices to creditors, members, employees and other stakeholders advising of the
appointment

Regular case reviews

Reviewing the circumstances of the case to determine the appropnate strategy

Realisation of assets

Instruction of, and correspondence with, agents and lawyers with regarding to the valuation and
disposai of assets

Safeguarding assets

Uplifting of company documents

Registering relevant notices with Land Registry as appropnate

Dealing with outstanding pre appointment HMRC returns

Creditors

L BN N I

Maintaimng a list of creditor claims
Dealing with Retention of Titte ciaims
Advertising for claims

Agreement of claims

Issue of notice of intended dividend
Payment of dividends

Cashiering

*« & & 2 @

Opening an appropriate bank account
Obtaining a specific bond

Monthly bank statement reconciliations
Dealing with receipts into the account
Dealing with payments out of the account
Post appointment Corporation Tax returns
Post appointment VAT returns

Future costs

Investigation into potential antecedent transactions

Continuing to maintain records for the company and reporting to creditors
Filing of tax returns and reports to Companies House etc

Closing the case



Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

T101149 - TAI Developmants Limaed
Fram 160212017 To 1542/2018

Froject Code POST

Clonaficstion of Motk Featiod Parwar Manager e Samiar Aasintents & Totsl Howrs. Tima Coat ] Averige Houry

Profmpsiongie Bupport Bt Rata )
100 Formaken Man ao0p aoo 4% 100 © 53500 20580
TOL Medbng with dabior 180 [:3:) aox 000 150 41250 27500
801 Boohs & Recondy 95 500 aon 115 i 55400 =raz
501 Genaral Aomn ox 520 000 0@s 305 115400 20425
e & grarvireg M LS ] 0.80 &0 “25 11,055.50 575
500 Cene Spectic o5 voc ooy 8o L¥=] 168875 Frr i
Case SpecMo Matinry 25 o8 *0 200 s Lol 75 0217
01 Lnsecured Cradilors = = 000 200 ars a7 55000 2060 00
504 Slatory Reportng 1 Credion aon oo ooo 50C 500 1 000 60 200
Creswn eo0 000 90 I TS 166000 7000
201 CODA Repom. arn oo 0 aHe ars 108125 Pra X 1
02 Pursumg Anwooooe Transmcsons. 400 006 000 L1 800 220000 27500
s tgatians 1 e oo LL ) 1"t 1I2% T
30. Propety 285 00 000 100 36% wsa s 205 55
G4 Pusnd & Muchioary @ Wome vehgles 000 90 o0 (L) 0 5000 200 00
308 Other Assats 00 ao0 90 575 6§78 115000 20000
Radiiation &f Ay H Lr 209 Er . *$85 L1092 4T
Total Howte a1 20 L nis " IS N

oe0

Totxt Fown Clmbrmt

Page 102

Version 15-03-18

26 Apnl 2018 15 18



Appendix 4

Summary of Joint Liguidators® Activities

There are a number of activities that are generic to every Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation and a summarised
list of these activities is detailed below.

Staff of different levels were involved in these activities dependent upon the level of experience reguired in
order to keep costs to an appropriate level.

Administration

Filing the relevant notices upon appointment

Circulating notices to creditors, members, empioyees and other stakeholders advising of the
appointment

Reguiar case reviews

Reviewing the circumstances of the case to determine the appropnate strategy

Realisation of assets

Instruction of, and correspondence with, agents and iawyers with regarding to the valuation and
disposal of assets

Safeguarding assets

Uplifting of company documents

Registering relevant notices with Land Registry as appropriate

Dealing with outstanding pre appointment HMRC returns

Creditors

Maintaining a list of creditor claims
Dealing with Retention of Title claims
Advertising for claims

Agreement of claims

Issue of notice of intended dividend
Payment of dividends

Cashiering

Opening an appropriate bank account
Obtaining a specific bond

Monthly bank statement reconcitiations
Dealing with receipts into the account
Dealing with payments out of the account
Post appointment Corporation Tax returns
Post appointment VAT returns

Future costs

Investigation into potential antecedent transactions

Continuing to maintain records for the company and reporting to creditors
Filing of tax returns and reparts to Companies House etc

Closing the case



Appendix 5
Category 1 and 2 Disbursements
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.
Category 1
Category 1 disbursements are clearly identifiable third party costs that are directly attributable to the case.
QOccasionally these disbursements are paid by McAlister & Co Insoivency Practitioners Limited and then
recharged to the case, usually when there are insufficient funds within the case to pay the disbursement at
the time it falls due. Specific approval from creditors is not required for Category 1 disbursements.
Typical examples of Category 1 disbursements are:
» Postage
Advertising
Insurance
Travel costs
External room hire
Document storage

The current levels of Category 1 disbursements incurred and recovered by McAlister & Co Insolvency

Practitioners Limited are as foliows:
Cost Incurred  Cost Recovered

£ £
Securnng site 120.00 120.00
Postage 16.65 16.65
Searches 17.00 17.00
Statutory Advertising 228.00 228.00
Bonding 40.00 40.00
Total 42165 421.65

Category 2
Category 2 disbursements are estimated or shared costs which may include some internal recharges from
McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited. It is fikely that it is not possibie, or too costly, to calculate
the exact cost and an estimate is therefore used. These disbursements can be paid from the case if the
basis of the charge has been approved by creditors
Typical examples of Category 2 dishursements are:

« Photocopying

+ Internal room hire

+ Stationery

The current levels of Category 2 dishursements incurred and recovered by McAlster & Co Insolvency
Practitioners Limited are as follows:
Cost Incurred  Cost Recovered
£ £
Photocopying 40.50 40.50
Total 40.50 40.50




